

No. 18-11808-GG

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION,  
*Plaintiff- Appellant,*

v.

BRENDA SNIPES, in her official capacity as the Supervisor of Elections of Broward  
County, Florida,

*Defendant-Appellee,*

1199 SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE WORKERS EAST,  
*Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.*

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of  
Florida, in Case No. 16-cv-61474 (Hon. Beth Bloom)**

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION**

---

KENNETH A. KLUKOWSKI  
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION  
3213 Duke Street #625  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
Telephone (877) 730-2278  
kklukowski@theacru.org

JOSEPH A. VANDERHULST  
PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION  
32 E. Washington Street, Suite 1675  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
Telephone (317) 203-5599  
jvanderhulst@PublicInterestLegal.org

JOHN C. EASTMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
JURISPRUDENCE  
c/o Chapman University Fowler  
School of Law  
One University Dr.  
Orange, CA 92866  
Telephone (877) 855-3330 x2  
jeastman@chapman.edu

*Attorneys for Appellant American Civil Rights Union*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	C1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. Supervisor Snipes Failed To Conduct List Maintenance To Remove Ineligible Voters, As Required By Federal Law, Other Than For Those Who Became Ineligible By Reason Of Death Or Relocation.....	10
A. Federal law requires that state election officials conduct reasonable list maintenance procedures to remove <i>ineligible</i> voters from the voter rolls, not just voters who have become ineligible because of death or relocation.....	11
B. The District Court Erroneously Held That The List-Maintenance Obligations Were Limited to Removal of Voters Who Have Become Ineligible Because of Death or Relocation.....	15
C. ACRU’s un rebutted evidence, and Defendant’s own admissions, conclusively demonstrate that Supervisor Snipes does not have proactive list- maintenance programs in place to remove from the voter rolls individuals who were ineligible to vote for reasons other than death or change of address. ....	20

1. The unrefuted evidence below demonstrates that Supervisor Snipes does nothing proactively to ensure that noncitizens are not registered or, if registered, are removed from the voter rolls. ....	21
2. The unrefuted evidence below demonstrates that Supervisor Snipes does nothing proactively to ensure that Broward County voters who register in other states are removed from the voter rolls. ....	25
3. Snipes acknowledged at trial that voters registered at a commercial address remain on the voter rolls .....	27
4. Supervisor Snipes has also admitted that she does not request information regarding whether voters registered in her county have become ineligible due to a federal felony conviction .....	29
II. Even With Respect To Voters Who Have Become Ineligible by Reason of Death or Relocation, Supervisor Snipes’s List Maintenance Efforts Do Not Meet The Standard of Reasonableness Mandated By Federal Law.....	31
A. The NVRA’s mandate for a “reasonable” list maintenance effort incorporates a professional reasonableness standard. ....	31
B. Even if “reasonable efforts” under the NVRA can be defined by minimum requirements set out in state law, Snipe failed to comply with several list maintenance obligations imposed by Florida law.....	37
1. State law cannot reduce a mandate imposed by federal law.....	39
2. Supervisor Snipes failed to comply even with the mandates of Florida law, including the mandates related to death and change of address. ....	40
C. Cross-checking state agency death records is not a safe harbor for a “reasonable effort” to remove voters who have died, particularly in areas such as Broward County with significant numbers of registered voters who die in other states.....	50
CONCLUSION.....	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Husted</i> , 838 F.3d 699 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) .....	50, 51
<i>ACRU v. Philadelphia City Comm’rs</i> , 872 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	15
<i>Arcia v. Detzner</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) .....	26
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013) .....	41
<i>Braun v. Soldier of Fortune Magazine, Inc.</i> , 968 F.2d 1110 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	36
<i>Cliff v. Payco Gen. Am. Credits, Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 1113 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	40
<i>Cobb v. State Canvassing Bd.</i> , 2006 NMSC 34, 140 N.M. 77, 140 P.3d 498 (N.M. 2006).....	37
<i>Finestone v. Fla Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 272 Fed. Appx. 761 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	35
<i>Fla. Int’l Univ. Bd. of Trs. v. Fla. Nat’l Univ., Inc.</i> , 830 F.3d 1242 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) .....	9
<i>Holston Invs., Inc. v. Lanlogistics, Corp.</i> , 677 F.3d 1068 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....	9
* <i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018).....	11, 13, 51
<i>Ins. Co. of the West v. Island Dream Homes, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 1295 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....	36, 37



*Newland v. Hall*,  
527 F.3d 1162 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....34

*Peek-a-Boo Lounge of Bradenton, Inc. v. Manatee Cty.*,  
337 F.3d 1251 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) ..... 38

*Strickland v. Washington*,  
466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....34

*Taylor v. General Motors Corp.*,  
875 F.2d 816 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) .....41

*Womancare of Orlando, Inc. v. Agwunobi*,  
448 F. Supp. 2d 1293 (N.D. Fla. 2005) .....33

**Constitution**

U.S. Const. art. I..... 10, 40

U.S. Const. art. VI.....40

**Statutes**

107 Stat. 77 .....2, 10

116 Stat. 1666 ..... 2, 3, 11

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)-(2) .....34

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(1).....21

52 U.S.C. § 20501(b) .....11

52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(4) ..... 15, 18

52 U.S.C. § 20507 .....12

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a) ..... 12, 13

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(1)..... 18, 19, 20

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(3).....15

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4).....33

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4)(A) .....54

52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(1) .....49

52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(2)(A)..... 19, 21

52 U.S.C. § 20510..... 3, 6, 12

52 U.S.C. § 21083 .....13

52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(1)(A) ..... *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(2)(A) ..... 19, 21

52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(4).....19

Fla. Stat. § 97.041(1)(a)(1) .....21

Fla. Stat. § 97.041(1)(a)(2) .....21

Fla. Stat. § 97.041(2)(a) ..... 21, 31, 32

Fla. Stat. § 97.041(2)(b) .....31

Fla. Stat. § 97.052(2)(c).....29

Fla. Stat. § 98.015 .....3

Fla. Stat. § 98.045(2)(b) .....8, 27

Fla. Stat. § 98.065 .....35

Fla. Stat. § 98.065(1).....47

Fla. Stat. § 98.065(2)(a) .....44

Fla. Stat. § 98.065(2)(b)..... 45, 46

Fla. Stat. § 98.065(2)(c)..... 45, 46, 47

Fla. Stat. § 98.065(6)..... 42, 49

Fla. Stat. § 98.075 .....53

Fla. Stat. § 98.075(6)..... 7, 28, 43

Fla. Stat. § 98.075(7).....29

Fla. Stat. § 101.045(1)..... 29, 30

\*Help America Vote Act of 2002 Pub. L. No. 107-252 ..... *passim*

\*National Voter Registration Act, Pub. L. No. 103-31 ..... *passim*
